revenue of $267,300 and $72,526  for completed but unearned bartering transactions was recorded on the accompanying consolidated

balance sheet at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

NOTE 10 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company evaluated all events or transactions that occurred through December 8, 2022. During this period, the Company did not

have any material recognizable subsequent events.

NOTE 11 – RESTATEMENT

The Company inadvertently excluded 20,000,000 shares of common stock received from VaporBrands International, Inc. for services

provided by the Company.  The shares were earned under a 10-month Production Development and Marketing Agreement dated June

17, 2020.  The shares were valued at $80,000 or $0.004.  The Company restated the financials statement for the nine months ended

September 30, 2021 and the December 31, 2021 consolidated balance sheet.

65

The following is a summary of the changes for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

The following table summarizes changes made to the September 30, 2021 consolidated statements of operations:

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Revenue 1,930,784$   28,000$   1,958,784$

Cost of Revenue 1,870,495   -   1,870,495

Gross margin 60,289   28,000   88,289

Total operating expenses 527,297   -   527,297

Net operating income (loss) (467,008)   28,000   (439,008)

Other income (expense):

Other income (expense) 18,080   174,000   192,080

Interest expense 826   -   826

Loss on extinguishment of notes receivable (380,469)   -   (380,469)

Total other income (expense) (361,563)   174,000   (187,563)

Net income (loss) (828,571)$   202,000$   (626,571)$

Basic income (loss) per share (0.015)$   (0.011)$

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding - basic 54,968,665   54,968,665

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

66

The following table summarizes changes made to the September 30, 2021 consolidated statements of cash flows:

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net Income (loss) (828,571)$   202,000$   (626,571)$

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 76,667   -   76,667

Stock based compensation 292,464   -   292,464

Non-cash interest 380,427   -   380,427

Impairment loss on prepaid expenses -   -   -

Loss on conversion of related party notes receivable -   -   -

Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities (18,080)   (174,000)   (192,080)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (37,029)   (28,000)   (65,029)

Net cash used in operating activities (134,122)   -   (134,122)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from related party convertible notes payable 38,800   (38,800)   -

Proceeds from convertible notes payable 102,500   38,800   141,300

Proceeds from related party notes payable -   -   -

Payments on related party notes payable -   -   -

Payments on related party convertible notes payable -   -   -

Net cash provided by financing activities 141,300   -   141,300

Net increase (decrease) in cash 7,178   -   7,178

Cash - beginning of the year 5,399   -   5,399

Cash - end of the period 12,577$   -$   12,577$

Supplemental disclosures:

Interest paid 784$   -$   784$

Taxes paid -$   -$   -$

Supplemental disclosure for non-cash financing activities:

Discount on convertible notes payable 146,300$   -$   146,300$

Conversion of notes payable and accrued interest to common stock 43,361$   -$   43,361$

Issuance of common stock to acquire Loudmouth, Inc. 155,000$   -$   155,000$

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

67

The following table summarizes changes made to the December 31, 2021 consolidated balance sheets:

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Current assets 1,228,452$   -$   1,228,452$

Other assets:

Investments -   202,000   202,000

Property and equipment, net of a accumulated depreciation 25   -   25

Intangible assets, net of accumulative amortization 204,410   -   204,410

Goodwill 712,850   -   712,850

Total other assets 917,285   202,000   1,119,285

Total assets 2,145,737$   202,000$   2,347,737$

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 91,515$   -$   91,515$

Accrued expenses 2,244,290   -   2,244,290

Due to related parties 5,954   -   5,954

Notes payable 264,990   -   264,990

Related party notes payable 3,707   -   3,707

Convertible notes payable, net of discount 2,401,258   -   2,401,258

Related party convertible notes payable 396,905   -   396,905

Deferred Revenue 106,546   -   106,546

Total current liabilities 5,515,165   -   5,515,165

Total stockholders’ equity (3,369,428)   202,000   (3,167,428)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 2,145,737$   202,000$   2,347,737$

As of December 31, 2021